
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Nina Degrads, Niroshan Sirisena, 
Maggie Mansell, Sherwan Chowdhury, Stephen Mann, Yvette Hopley, 
Stuart Millson, Ian Parker and Simon Brew

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 13 September 2018 at 6.30pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 5 September 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democractic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democractic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 August 
2018 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 9 - 10)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

There are none. 

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 11 - 14)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:



3

6.1  18/00239/FUL 63 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AL (Pages 15 
- 32)

Demolition of the existing bungalow, erection of a two storey (plus roof 
and basement), creation of nine self-contained residential units (C3) 
with associated car parking, bin and cycle stores, balcony terraces and 
landscaping.

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  18/00841/FUL 1 Brighton Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2BF (Pages 
33 - 44)

Demolition of existing detached dwelling: erection of two/three storey 
building comprising 4x1 bed flats and 5x2 bed flats: formation of 
vehicular access onto Stoats Nest Road and provision of associated 6 
car parking spaces.

Ward: Coulsdon West
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  18/01364/FUL 45 The Ridge Way, South Croydon CR2 0LJ 
(Pages 45 - 58)

Full planning application for the demolition of a single-family dwelling, 
erection of a one 3-storey block, containing 9 flats with associated 
access, 9 parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse store.

Ward: Sanderstead
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.4  18/02266/FUL 57 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JD (Pages 
59 - 70)

Demolition of existing building: Erection of a two storey building with 
accommodation in the roof-space comprising of 2x1 bedroom, 3x2 
bedroom and 4x3 bedroom flats: Formation of additional vehicular 
access and provision of associated parking, play space, landscaping, 
cycle and refuse stores.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote
Recommendation: Grant permission



4

6.5  18/02697/FUL 57 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF 
(Pages 71 - 84)

Demolition of existing house; erection of a two storey building with roof 
accommodation in association with the creation of 7 residential units 
consisting 2 studio units, 3x1 bedroom, 1x2 bedroom and 1x3 bedroom 
flats with associated landscaping including retaining wall, car parking, 
bin store and cycle store.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.6  18/03270/FUL 37 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 
2AJ (Pages 85 - 96)

Demolition of existing outbuildings in rear garden and erection of 2 x 4 
bedroom detached dwellings with associated landscaping, access and 
parking. 

Ward: Coulsdon Town
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 97 - 98)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 
16 August 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 

1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Jason Perry, Scott Roche, 
Maggie Mansell, Niroshan Sirisena, Simon Brew and Stuart Millson 

Also 
Present:

Councillors Jason Cummings and Lynne Hale

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Oni Oviri and Gareth Streeter

PART A

61/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 2 August 2018 
be signed as a correct record.

62/18  Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Millson made a declaration in relation to the application of 5-9 
Surrey Street that he had supported the Matthew’s Yard Crowdfunding 
Campaign with a £50 donation earlier in the year. For transparency this did 
not sway his decision and was not a pecuniary interest.

63/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

64/18  Development presentations

65/18  18/01011/PRE Site Of The Former Taberner House And The Queen's 
Gardens

Proposals for the layout and landscaping for Queen’s Gardens (discharge of 
Condition 4 attached to permission 17/05158/CONR). 

Ward: Fairfield

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Representatives of the applicant attended to give a presentation to
[...]
torey buildings comprising of 26 residential units (15 x one-bedroom and 11 
x two-bedroom flats) together with associated car parking and cycle parking 
spaces, hard and soft landscaping, alterations to ground levels, servicing 
arrangements, refuse and recycling facilities, and public and private amenity 
space. 

Page 6



Ward: Shirley South 

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Martin Warner spoke against the application.

Marzia Nicodemi-Ehikioya spoke against the application. 

Adam Conchie (Agent) and Mr Douglas Mcintosh (Agent and Architect) spoke 
in support of the application.

Councillor Jason Cummings, Ward Councillor spoke against the application. 

Councillor Mansell proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

Councillor Roche proposed a motion to DEFER the application for further 
investigation works on the potential of surface water flooding, over 
intensification of a dense area which caused dampness in the area and 
parking concerns. Councillor Perry seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. The motion to defer therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of Land to the North and South of Shrublands Avenue, Croydon, 
CR0 8JD.

At 8.04pm, the Planning Committee adjourned for a short break.
At 8.11pm, the Planning Committee reconvened. 

68/18  17/06344/FUL 29 Beech Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 0NN

Demolition of existing single-family dwelling and erection of one 3-storey 
block, containing 9 flats with associated access, 9 parking spaces, cycle 
storage and refuse store.

Ward: Sanderstead

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Anthony Cave spoke against the application. 

Jenima Dean spoke in support of the application. 

Councillor Lynne Hale, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Page 7



Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Mansell seconded the motion. 

Councillor Millson proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on the 
grounds of overdevelopment and out of keeping with the local area. Councillor 
Brew seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four against. The motion for refusal therefore 
fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 29 Beech Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 0NN.

69/18  18/01186/FUL 200-220 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 6PL

Erection of two storey building with accommodation in roof space comprising 
8 one bedroom flats (Amendment to Planning Permission 18/00423/CONR to 
provide 2 additional flats in roof space).

Ward: Croham 

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA FOR DECISION 
UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY. 

70/18  18/01211/FUL 5-9 Surrey Street

Demolition of the existing building and replacement with a six/seven/eight 
storey development. Commercial units would be provided on the lower ground 
(sui generis, A3 and D1/D2) and ground floor (flexible use A1, A2, A3, D1, D2, 
B1(a)), with 55 flats above with associated public realm improvements and 
landscaping including courtyard area with, disabled car parking and cycle 
parking.

Ward: Fairfield 

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Saif Bonar spoke against the application.

Richard Quelch (Agent) and Richard Hamilton (Hoodoos) spoke in support of 
the application. 

Councillor Clark proposed a motion to DEFER the application to review the 
viability issues of creating affordable housing and improve the design of the 
application to reflect the sentiment of Surrey Street. Councillor Scott 
seconded the motion. 

Page 8



The motion to defer was put forward to the vote and was carried with all ten 
Members unanimously voting in favour. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the 
development of 5-9 Surrey Street, Croydon, CR0 1RG for further review. 

71/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

72/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 9.53 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, conce
[...]
/publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/00239/FUL   

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 13th September 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/00239/FUL 
Location:  63 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AL 
Ward:   Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown. 
Description:  Demolition of the existing bungalow, erection of a two 

storey (plus roof and basement), creation of nine self-
contained residential units (C3) with associated car 
parking, bin and cycle stores, balcony terraces and 
landscaping. 

Drawing Nos:  18-P-1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6A, 8, 9A, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15. 
Applicant:   Sterling Rose. 
Agent:   Sterling Rose. 
Case Officer:   Barry Valentine. 
 

 1B 2P 2B 
3P 

2B 4P 3B 5P 4B 6P Total 

Existing 
Provision  

 
 

 
 

1 1 

Proposed 
Residential 

Mix 
2 

 
4 1 

 
2  9 

 
Number of car parking spaces  Number of cycle parking spaces 
6 on site car parking spaces  14 on site cycle parking spaces 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee as 22 objections have 

been received, which is above the threshold set out in the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and following on from Ward Councillor representation and 
referral request (Cllr Simon Hoar) in accordance with the Committee 
Considerations Criteria.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport is delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters: 

 
1. In accordance with the approved plans. 
2. Development to be implemented within three years. 
3. Samples and details (as appropriate) of materials
[...]

W
ar

d 
Bd

y

W
ar

d 
Bd

y

W
ar

d 
Bd

y

W
ar

d 
Bd

y

W
ar

d 
Bd

y

12
0

12
0

12
0

12
0

12
0

12
0

12
0

12
0

12
0

11
0

11
0

11
0

11
0

11
0

11
0

11
0

11
0

11
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

10
0

878787878787878787

85
a

85
a

85
a

85
a

85
a

85
a

85
a

85
a

85
a

353535353535353535

23
9

23
9

23
9

23
9

23
9

23
9

23
9

23
9

23
9

303030303030303030

1a1a1a1a1a1a1a1a1a

111111111STOATS NEST ROAD

STOATS NEST ROAD

STOATS NEST ROAD

STOATS NEST ROAD

STOATS NEST ROAD

STOATS NEST ROAD

STOATS NEST ROAD

STOATS NEST ROAD

STOATS NEST ROAD

131313131313131313

10
1

10
1

10
1

10
1

10
1

10
1

10
1

10
1

10
1

272727272727272727

74.1m74.1m74.1m74.1m74.1m74.1m74.1m74.1m74.1m

21
9

21
9

21
9

21
9

21
9

21
9

21
9

21
9

21
9

22
5

22
5

22
5

22
5

22
5

22
5

22
5

22
5

22
5

22
0

22
0

22
0

22
0

22
0

22
0

22
0

22
0

22
0

22
9

22
9

22
9

22
9

22
9

22
9

22
9

22
9

22
9

71.9m71.9m71.9m71.9m71.9m71.9m71.9m71.9m71.9m

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 18-Jun-2018
Page 35

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 13th September 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/00841/FUL 
Location: 1 Brighton Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2BF 
Ward: Coulsdon West 
Description: Demolition of existing detached dwelling: erection of two/three 

storey building comprising 4x1 bed flats and 5x2 bed flats: 
formation of vehicular access onto Stoats Nest Road and 
provision of associated 6 car parking spaces. 

Drawing Nos: 222-10-110 Rev G, 222-10-111 Rev G, 222-10-112 Rev H, 222-
10-113 Rev D, 222-10-120, 222-10-130 Rev C, 222-10-200 Rev 
D, 222-10-201 Rev C, 222-10-210 and 222-10-211. 

Agent: Ben Reed Architects Ltd 
Case Officer: Georgina Betts 
 

 1B 1P 1B 2P 2B 4P 4B+  Total 
Existing 

Provision  
  

 
1 1 

Proposed 
Provision  


[...]
to 61 to 61 to 61 to 61 to 6

101.2m101.2m101.2m101.2m101.2m101.2m101.2m101.2m101.2m

1 to 12
1 to 12
1 to 12
1 to 12

1 to 12
1 to 12
1 to 12
1 to 12

1 to 12

15b
15b15b15b
15b15b
15b15b
15b

171717171717171717

LBLBLBLBLBLBLBLBLB

111111111111111111

676767676767676767

787878787878787878

7676767
6767
6767676

222222222
333333333

636363636363636363

LBLBLBLBLBLBLBLBLB

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 16-Aug-2018
Page 61

Agenda Item 6.4



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 13th September 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.4 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/02266/FUL 
Location: 57 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JD 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Description: Demolition of existing building: Erection of a two storey building 

with accommodation in the roof-space comprising of 2x1 
bedroom, 3x2 bedroom and 4x3 bedroom flats: Formation of 
additional vehicular access and provision of associated parking, 
play space, landscaping, cycle and refuse stores. 

Drawing Nos: 2017.105.16, 2017.105.12, 21188SE-01, 2017.105.15, 
2017.105.17, 2017.105.01, 2017.105.14, 2017.105.20, 
2017.105.18, 2017.105.13, 2017.105.18, 2017.105.10, 
2017.105.04, 2017.105.11, 2017.105.23, 2017.105.21 and 
2017.105.22. 

Agent: Mr Patrick Stroud 
Applicant: Patel Family Homes Ltd 
Case Officer: Georgina Betts 
 

 1B 1P 1B 2P 2B 
4P 

3 B 5P 3 B 6P 5B Total 

Existing 
Provision  

  
 

  
 

1 
 
1 

Proposed 
Provision  

 2 3 3 1 
 

9 

 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
7 17 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Committee because the Ward Councillor 

(Councillor Quadir) made representations in accordance with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and requested Planning Committee consideration and 
objections above the threshold (as contained in the Committee Consideration 
Criteria) have been received. 

2.0 RECOMM
[...]


Page 73

Agenda Item 6.5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 16th August 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.5 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/02697/FUL 
Location: 57 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Description: Demolition of existing house; erection of a two storey building with 

roof accommodation in association with the creation of 7 
residential units consisting 2 studio units, 3x1 bedroom, 1x2 
bedroom and 1x3 bedroom flats with associated landscaping 
including retaining wall, car parking, bin store and cycle store. 

Drawing Nos: 001; 002; 003; 004; 005; 006; 007; 008; 400; 401A; 403A; 404B; 
406; 407; 408A; 409A; 410A; 412;  

Agent: Mrs Victoria Mustard 
Case Officer: Rachel Gardner 
 
 Studio 1 bed 2 

bed 
3 bed Total 

Private sale 2 3 1 1 7 

  
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
5 12 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the Chair of 

the Planning Committee (Councillor Scott) requested Planning Committee 
consideration and representations received have exceeded Planning Committee 
threshold. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters: 

Conditions 

1) Commence within 3 years of the date of the permission 
2) The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 

approved plans 
3) Details of materials to be submitted and approved (including samples) 
4) Landscaping scheme including boundary treatments, retaining walls and 

maintenance strategy to be submitted and approved 
5) Submission of the following to be approved: Finished floor levels, details of 

excavation works and construction of retaining wall, visibility splays and 
sight lines, access ramp gradient, EVCP (including spec and passive 

Page 75

http://publicacces
[...]
cipated amount of surface water and capacity of the 
proposed soakaway. 

Other Planning Matters 

8.28 The subject site is located within an Archaeological Priority Area and Historic 
England were consulted on the proposal. They raised no objection and 
recommended no archaeological requirement. 

8.29 The development would be CIL liable. This would contribute to meeting the need 
for physical and social infrastructure, including education and healthcare 
facilities.  

 Conclusions 

8.33 Taking all of the above planning considerations into account, it is recommended 
that planning permission should be granted.  

8.34 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. Planning permission should be granted subject to conditions 
for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 84



 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/03270/FUL   

Page 87

Agenda Item 6.6



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE  13th September 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.6 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  18/03270/FUL 
Location:  37 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2AJ    
Ward:  Coulsdon Town 
Description:   Demolition of existing outbuildings in rear garden and erection of 2 x 4 

bedroom detached dwellings with associated landscaping, access and 
parking 

Drawing Nos: 37WGR-P1 Rev B, 37WGR-P2 Rev A, 37WGR-P3, 37WGR-P4 
Applicant:  Mr M. and Mr S. Carvell 
Agent:              Mrs Jenny Begeman 
Case Officer:  Georgina Galley 
 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because it has been referred 
by the Chair of Planning (Cllr Scott), the Ward Councillor (Cllr Luke Clancy) has made 
representation in accordance with the Committee Consid
[...]
speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

4 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

4.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 7 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 18/00239/FUL 63 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AL
	Item 6.1  63 Selcroft Road Purley

	6.2 18/00841/FUL 1 Brighton Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2BF
	Item 6.2  1 Brighton Road Coulsdon

	6.3 18/01364/FUL 45 The Ridge Way, South Croydon CR2 0LJ
	Item 6.3  45 The Ridge Way South Croydon

	6.4 18/02266/FUL 57 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JD
	Item 6.4  57 Woodcrest Road Purley

	6.5 18/02697/FUL 57 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF
	Item 6.5  57 Downs Court Road Purley

	6.6 18/03270/FUL 37 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2AJ
	Item 6.6  37 Woodcote Grove Road Coulsdon

	8 Other planning matters



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 13 September 2018 at 
6.31pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Gareth Streeter 
and Oni Oviri

Also 
Present: Councillors Lynne Hale, Badsha Quadir, Luke Clancy

Apologies: Councillors Jason Perry and Scott Roche 

PART A

73/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

74/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

75/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

76/18  Development presentations

There were none.

77/18  Planning applications for decision

The Chair spoke to the Committee for the items to be heard in the following 
order: 18/01364/FUL 45 The Ridge Way, 18/02266/FUL 57 Woodcrest Road, 
18/00239/FUL 63 Selcroft Road, 18/00841/FUL 1 Brighton Road, 



18/03270/FUL 37 Woodcote Grove Road, 18/01641/FUL 37-39 Heathhurst 
Road and 18/02697/FUL 57 Downs Court Road.

78/18  18/00239/FUL 63 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AL

Demolition of the existing bungalow, erection of a two storey (plus roof and 
basement), creation of nine self-contained residential units (C3) with 
associated car parking, bin and cycle stores, balcony terraces and 
landscaping.

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Tariq Hafeez spoke against the application. 
Councillor Badsha Quadir, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Letts proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Scott seconded the motion.

Councillor Hopley proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of intensification character and parking. Councillor Streeter seconded 
the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
six Members voting in favour and four Members voted against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 18/00239/FUL 63 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AL.

79/18  18/00841/FUL 1 Brighton Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2BF

Demolition of existing detached dwelling: erection of two/three storey building 
comprising 4x1 bed flats and 5x2 bed flats: formation of vehicular access onto 
Stoats Nest Road and provision of associated 6 car parking spaces.

Ward: Coulsdon West

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Ben Reed (Architects Ltd) spoke in support of the application.
Councillor Luke Clancy, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Fraser proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.



Councillor Millson proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
six Members voting in favour, three Members voted against and one Member 
abstained their vote. The second motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee thus RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 1 Brighton Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2BF.

80/18  18/01364/FUL 45 The Ridge Way, South Croydon CR2 0LJ

Full planning application for the demolition of a single-family dwelling, erection 
of a one 3-storey block, containing 9 flats with associated access, 9 parking 
spaces, cycle storage and refuse store. 

Ward: Sanderstead

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Simon Ridgers spoke against the application.
Mark Philpot (Agent), spoke in support of the application.
Councillor Lynne Hale, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Letts proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Scott seconded the motion.

Councillor Hopley proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of scale, character and parking. Councillor Streeter seconded the 
motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voted against. The second 
motion therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 45 The Ridge Way, South Croydon CR2 0LJ.

81/18  18/02266/FUL 57 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JD

Demolition of existing building: Erection of a two storey building with 
accommodation in the roof-space comprising of 2x1 bedroom, 3x2 bedroom 
and 4x3 bedroom flats: Formation of additional vehicular access and provision 
of associated parking, play space, landscaping, cycle and refuse stores.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote



Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Mr Roger Bullworthy spoke against the application.
Mr Patrick Stroud (architect, acting as agent), spoke in support of the 
application.
Councillor Badsha Quadir, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion. 

Councillor Oviri proposed a motion to REFUSE on the grounds of 
obtrusiveness of the site of the building and parking. Councillor Streeter 
seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voted against. The second 
motion therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 57 Woodcrest Road, Purley, CR8 4JD.

82/18  18/02697/FUL 57 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF

Demolition of existing house; erection of a two storey building with roof 
accommodation in association with the creation of 7 residential units 
consisting 2 studio units, 3x1 bedroom, 1x2 bedroom and 1x3 bedroom flats 
with associated landscaping including retaining wall, car parking, bin store 
and cycle store.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

There were no speakers for this item.

Councillor Oviri proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the grounds 
of over development traffic congestion and mix of residential units. Councillor 
Millson seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Scott seconded the motion. Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion for refusal was put forward to the vote and was held with four 
Members voting in favour and six Members voted against. The motion for 
refusal therefore fell.



The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was held with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voted against.

The Committee thus RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 57 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF.

83/18  18/03270/FUL 37 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2AJ

At 8:45pm, the Planning Committee adjourned for a short break.
At 8:58pm, the Planning Committee meeting reconvened.

Demolition of existing outbuildings in rear garden and erection of 2 x 4 
bedroom detached dwellings with associated landscaping, access and 
parking.

Ward: Coulsdon Town

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Michael O’Callaghan spoke against the application.
Jenny Begeman (Agent) spoke in support of the application.
Councillor Luke Clancy, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with nine 
Members voting in favour and one Member voted against.

The Committee thus RESOLVED to APPROVE the application for the 
development of 37 Woodcote Grove Road, Coulsdon, CR5 2AJ.

84/18  18/01641/FUL 37-39 Heathhurst Road, South Croydon, CR2

Demolition of existing garages and erection of a four bedroom detached 
house with associated access.

Ward: South Croydon

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Ms Vanessa Fisher spoke against the application.

Councillor Ali proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. Councillor 
Scott seconded the motion. There was a request that officers consider 



whether a noise barrier could be incorporated as part of a future boundary 
treatment condition – adjacent to residential property.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was held with eight 
Members voting in favour, no Members voted against and two Members 
abstained their vote. 

The Committee thus RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 37-39 Heathhurst Road, South Croydon, CR2 0BB.

85/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

86/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 9.55pm

Signed:

Date:


